the Vendor shall have any claim against the other for costs, damages, compensation

or otherwise provided that the Company shall reimburse the Vendor any legal fees

and out-of-pocket expenses which the Vendor shall be obliged to pay in connection

with the Placing. If the Subscription is not completed within 14 days after the date

of the Placing and Subscription Agreement, it will constitute a connected transaction

of the Company and the Company has to comply with the requirements of the Listing

Rules, including obtaining shareholders’ approval from the independent shareholders

of the Company. An appropriate announcement will be made by the Company in

compliance with the Listing Rules on this accordingly.

— 7 —

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholdings of the Vendor, Directors, placees and other Shareholders of the
Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription are summarized as
follows:

At present

Immediately after
Completion of the
Placing but before

Subscription

Immediately after
Completion of the

Placing and
Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Splendid Time
Investments
Inc. (Note 1)

1,059,999,983 74.94 829,999,983 58.68 1,059,999,983 64.46

Commotra
Company
Limited
(Note 1)

2,000 — 2,000 — 2,000 —

Directors 244,000 0.02 244,000 0.02 244,000 0.01
Placees N/A N/A 230,000,000

(Note 2)
16.26 230,000,000

(Note 2)
13.99

Public 354,194,727 25.04 354,194,727 25.04 354,194,727 21.54
Sub-total of the

shareholding
of the public

354,194,727 25.04 584,194,727 41.30 584,194,727 35.53

Total 1,414,440,710 100.00 1,414,440,710 100.00 1,644,440,710 100.00

Notes:

1. Splendid Time Investments Inc. and Commotra Company Limited directly holds 1,059,999,983
and 2,000 Shares respectively in the Company and they are each a wholly-owned subsidiary of
China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited. China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited
is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CRC Bluesky Limited. CRC Bluesky Limited is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of China Resources Co., Limited which in turn is 99.98% owned by China Resources
National Corp.

2. The 230,000,000 Placing Shares will be placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six placees
which are not connected person of the Company and are independent third parties. Pursuant to